## 2011 No. 156

# NATIONAL HEALTH SERVICE

# The Healthcare Improvement Scotland (Transfer of Property) Order 2011

Made - - - - 22nd February 2011

Laid before the Scottish Parliament 24th February 2011

Coming into force - - 31st March 2011

The Scottish Ministers make the following Order in exercise of the powers conferred by section 132(1) of the Public Services Reform (Scotland) Act 2010(a) and all other powers enabling them to do so.

#### Citation and commencement

**1.** This Order may be cited as the Healthcare Improvement Scotland (Transfer of Property) Order 2011 and comes into force on 31st March 2011.

# Transfer of Property held by NHS Quality Improvement Scotland to Healthcare Improvement Scotland

**2.** On 1st April 2011 all property, rights and liabilities to which NHS Quality Improvement Scotland(**b**) was entitled or subject immediately before that date transfer to and vest in Healthcare Improvement Scotland(**c**).

S ROBISON Authorised to sign by the Scottish Ministers

St Andrew's House, Edinburgh 22nd February 2011

<sup>(</sup>a) 2010 asp 8.

<sup>(</sup>b) NHS Quality Improvement Scotland is a Special Health Board constituted by article 3 of the NHS Quality Improvement Scotland Order 2002 (S.S.I. 2002/534). NHS Quality Improvement Scotland will be dissolved on 1st April 2011 by S.S.I. 2011/36. "Special Health Board" is defined in section 108 of the National Health Service (Scotland) Act 1978 (c.29) ("the 1978 Act").

<sup>(</sup>c) Healthcare Improvement Scotland is established by section 10A of the 1978 Act, section 10A was inserted into that Act by section 108 of the Public Services Reform (Scotland) Act 2010.

### **EXPLANATORY NOTE**

(This note is not part of the Order)

This Order provides for the transfer, on 1st April 2011, of the property and liabilities held by the Special Health Board NHS Quality Improvement Scotland as at 31st March 2011, to Healthcare Improvement Scotland.

© Crown Copyright 2011

Printed in the UK by The Stationery Office Limited under the authority and superintendence of Carol Tullo, the Queen's Printer for Scotland